

10-4519-cv(L)

10-4524-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COURTNEY LINDE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

—against—

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL AND PETITION FOR MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(ELEVEN CONSOLIDATED CASES)

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KEVIN WALSH
ALAN B. HOWARD
DOUGLAS W. MATEYASCHUK, II
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 259-8000

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO
MICHELE L. ODORIZZI
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
JEFFREY W. SARLES
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Arab Bank PLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THE SANCTIONS ORDER IS WARRANTED.....	18
A. Mandamus Review Of The Sanctions Order Is Warranted.....	18
B. Collateral Order Review Of The Sanctions Order Also Is Warranted.	22
II. THE SANCTIONS ORDER VIOLATES ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT LIMITING THE IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS.....	26
III. THE SANCTIONS ORDER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	30
A. Sanctions That Prevent An Effective Defense For Refusing To Violate Criminal Laws Exceed Constitutional Limits.....	31
B. Prior Rulings By The District Court Compound The Unconstitutional Impact Of The Sanctions Order.....	37
IV. THE SANCTIONS ORDER VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL COMITY.....	46
A. The Sanctions Order Conflicts With The Public Policies Of Foreign Governments And Foreign Relations Of The United States.....	47
B. The Sanctions Order Improperly Confronts Foreign Sovereigns With A Hobson’s Choice.	52
V. THE SANCTIONS ORDER RESTS ON A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	53

A.	The Court’s Statements About The Bank’s Saudi Committee Production Are Indefensible.....	56
B.	The Court Ignored Statements Of Foreign Governments.....	57
C.	The Court Mischaracterized The Bank’s Production Of Documents In New York.....	58
D.	There Is No Support For The Court’s Assertion That The Bank’s Discovery Efforts Were “Calculated To Fail.”	59
E.	The Court Drew Legally Erroneous Conclusions From The Bank’s Cooperation With The Department Of Justice And OCC.....	60
F.	There Is No Justification For The Court’s Sanction Concerning The Bank’s State Of Mind.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anschuetz & Co., GmbH, In re</i> 838 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	40, 41
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State</i> <i>Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	38
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	47
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co. (In re Long Island</i> <i>Lighting Co.)</i> , 129 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	54
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	42, 43
<i>Bremen M/S v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	47
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank</i> <i>of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	43
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	50
<i>Cine Forty-Second Street Theatre Corp. v. Allied Artists</i> <i>Pictures Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Cochran Consulting, Inc. v. Uwatec USA, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	28, 34
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	22, 24

<i>Credit Suisse v. United States District Court</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	51
<i>D&H Marketers, Inc. v. Freedom Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Dinler v. City of New York (In re City of New York)</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 21, 53
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	47
<i>Duveen v. United States District Court (In re Austrian & German Holocaust Litigation)</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Carter Carburetor Division of ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 43 (8th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22, 24
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacqueline</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), vacated, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	24
<i>Estate of Amergi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 611 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Ex Parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	51
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	48, 49
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	40

<i>Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	52
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	46
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	32, 33
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Company v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	48
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	42
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Ings v. Ferguson</i> , 282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960)	47
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	32
<i>Itel Containers International Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993).....	53
<i>Jorgensen v. Cassidy</i> , 320 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Katz v. Realty Equities Corp. of New York</i> , 521 F.2d 1354 (2d Cir. 1975)	23, 24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), rehearing denied, 2011 WL 338048 (Feb. 4, 2011).....	16, 44, 45
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of New York</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	39, 40

<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	51
<i>Maxwell Communication Corp. v. Société Generale (In re Maxwell Communication Corp.)</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	46, 47
<i>McBrearty v. Vanguard Group</i> , 353 F. App'x 640 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	39, 40, 41
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	53
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 403 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1968)	46
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	52
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	51
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	43, 48
<i>New Pacific Overseas Group (USA) Inc. v. Excal International Development Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 377513 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2000).....	33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	52
<i>Ohio v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	22

<i>Outley v. City of New York</i> , 837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	36
<i>Philippine National Bank v. United States District Court</i> (<i>In re Philippine National Bank</i>), 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	25
<i>Reinsurance Co. of America, Inc. v. Administratia Asigurarilor</i> <i>de Stat</i> , 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 08 Civ. 4414 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2010).....	38
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	46
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	24
<i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Sims v. Blot (In re Sims)</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)	21

<i>Société Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	43, 48, 49
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	43
<i>Trade Development Bank v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1972)	27
<i>United States v. First National Bank of Chicago</i> , 699 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983)	23, 27
<i>United States v. First National City Bank (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to First National City Bank)</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)	30, 46, 53
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 439 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	28
<i>United States v. Sumitomo Marine & Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. Uranium Contracts Litigation, In re</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Wolters Kluwer Financial Services v. Scivantage</i> , 564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	50

STATUTES AND RULES

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1436 (1999) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §6801)	29
18 U.S.C. §2331(1)	41
18 U.S.C. §2333	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	4, 14
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1350	1, 5, 37
28 U.S.C. §1651	1
Jordanian Banking Law No. 28 (English version), Articles 72-75, http://www.cbj.gov.jo/pages.php?menu_id=123&local_type=0&local_id=0&local_details=0&local_details1=0&localsite_branchname=CBJ	7
Lebanese Banking Secrecy Law (English version), Articles 2-8, http://www.bdl.gov.lb/circ/lawpdf/Law030956_en.pdf	7
Palestinian Monetary Authority Banking Law No. 2 (English version), Articles 2 & 26, http://www.pma.ps/resources/file/pages/laws_regulations/Banking-Law-No-2-2002.pdf	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lenore B. Browne, Note, <i>Extraterritorial Discovery: An Analysis Based on Good Faith</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1320 (1983)	35
<i>European Union Directive 95/46/EC</i> , 1995 O.J. L281 (EC).....	28
Ruth Plato-Shinar, <i>Bank Secrecy in Israel</i> , 29 Comp. L. Y.B. Int'l Bus. 269 (2007)	29

<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> §442 (1987)	29, 50
8B Wright, Miller, & Marcus, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE §2283 (3d ed. 2010)	31, 32
16 Wright, Miller, & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE §3935.3 (2d ed. 1996)	20
